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JUNE 1991 

STAFF COMMENT: Title 96 contains all new material but is not 
underscored so as to improve readability. 

Chapter 
96-01-01 

ARTICLE 96-01 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Organization of Board 

CHAPTER 96-01-01 
ORGANIZATION OF BOARD 

Section 
96-01-01-01 Organization of the Board of Clinical 

Laboratory Practice 

96-01-01-01. Organization of the board of clinical laboratory 
practice. 

1. History and function. The 1989 legislative assembly passed 
legislation to license clinical laboratory personnel, codified 
as North Dakota Century Code chapter 43-48. 

This chapter requires the governor to appoint a state board of 
clinical laboratory practice. It is the responsibility of 
this board to license laboratory personnel. 
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2. Board membership. The board consists of six members appointed 
by the governor for a term of three years: 

a. One physician chosen from a list 
qualified physicians recommended by 
pathology organization. 

of at 
the 

least three 
North Dakota 

b. The following laboratory persons chosen from a list of at 
least three qualified persons for each vacancy submitted 
by the North Dakota society for medical technology or 
other interested parties: 

(1) One administrative nonphysician clinical laboratory 
director; 

(2) One clinical laboratory scientist; and 

(3) One clinical laboratory technician. 

c. Two consumer members, each of whom must be a citizen of 
the United States, a resident of North Dakota for at least 
two years before the date of appointment, and a current 
resident of North Dakota. 

d. The state health officer or state health officer's 
designee is an ex officio member of this board. 

Terms of board members must be staggered. 

3. Meetings. The board shall meet at least once during the first 
three months of each calendar year and at least one additional 
meeting must be held before the end of each calendar year. 
Other meetings may be convened at the call of the board 
chairperson or the written request of any three board members. 

4. Compensation. In addition to the expenses incurred while 
engaged in the performance of their duties, each board member 
shall receive a per diem fee set by the board, not to exceed 
the fee established by law for the legislative assembly. 

5. Staff. The board is authorized to employ an executive 
director and such other professional and secretarial staff as 
may be necessary. 

6. Inquiries. Inquires regarding the board may be addressed to: 

Board of Clinical Laboratory Practice 
Bureau of Education Services 
P.O. Box 8158 
University Station 
Grand Forks, NO 58202-8158 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
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General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02.1 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04 

Chapter 
96-02-01 
96-02-02 
96-02-03 
96-02-04 
96-02-05 
96-02-06 
96-02-07 
96-02-08 

Section 
96-02-01-01 

ARTICLE 96-02 

CLINICAL LABORATORY PERSONNEL LICENSURE 

Definitions 
Registration and Fees 
Fees 
Continuing Education 
Address and Home Changes 
Violations 
Grievances 
Board Action 

CHAPTER 96-02-01 
DEFINITIONS 

Definitions 

96-02-01-01. Definitions. Definitions of terms used in these 
rules must be the same as those listed in North Dakota Century Code 
section 43-48-01. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04 

Section 
96-02-02-01 
96-02-02-02 
96-02-02-03 
96-02-02-04 

96-02-02-05 
96-02-02-06 

CHAPTER 96-02-02 
REGISTRATION AND FEES 

General Registration Requirements 
Types of Registration 
Reciprocity 
Licensure Renewal - Licenses are Renewable 

Biennia1ly 
Registration Refused, Revoked, or Suspended 
Inactive Status 
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96-02-02-01. General registration requirements. The following 
requirements apply to all applicants seeking licensure by the board: 

1. A completed application form. 

2. Payment of the appropriate application fee as set by the 
board. 

3. Evidence that the applicant is credentialed by a national 
certifying agency approved by the board or evidence of 
graduation from a curricula approved by the board. 

4. All applications must be signed and notarized. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04, 43-48-06, 43-48-07, 43-48-08, 43-48-09 

96-02-02-02. Types of registration. 

1. Medical technologist (clinical laboratory scientist) has 
graduated with a bachelor of science or a bachelor of arts 
degree in a science-related discipline and has passed a 
national certifying examination approved by the board. Upon 
receipt of documentation that all necessary educational 
qualifications for a medical technologist have been met, or 
upon successful completion of an examination approved by the 
board, the board shall issue a clinical medical technologist 
license to any person meeting the above qualifications. 

2. A clinical laboratory specialist is educated in chemical, 
physical, or biological science and performs in a clinical 
laboratory only functions directly related to such person's 
particular specialty. Upon successful completion of an 
examination covering only those fields in which an applicant 
is eligible to be examined, and documentation of competency by 
a nationally recognized certifying agency, the board shall 
issue a clinical laboratory specialist license to any person 
meeting the following minimum qualifications: 

a. A baccalaureate or higher degree with a major in one of 
the chemical, physical, or biological sciences. 

b. Certification resulting from passing a national certifying 
examination in a specialty area. 

A license is issued as a clinical laboratory specialist 
followed by designation of area of specialty. 

3. A clinical laboratory technician has successfully completed 
the academic requirements of a structured clinical educational 
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program recognized by the board and has passed a national 
certifying examination approved by the board. 

4. The board shall issue a provisional permit to a person who has 
applied for registration and is eligible to take a board 
recognized national certifying examination. 

The provisional permit may not exceed one year. At the 
board's discretion, the permit may be renewed only once for a 
period of six months. 

When all requirements have been met, an official registration 
shall be issued giving the registrant a permanent registration 
number. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04, 43-48-07, 43-48-08, 43-48-09, 

96-02-02-03. Reciprocity. The board will evaluate the submission 
of requests for reciprocity for licensure on an individual basis and 
grant such only upon a finding that the requirements for licensure in 
another state are equal to or more stringent than those of North Dakota. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04 

96-02-02-04. 
biennially. 

Licensure renewal Licenses are renewable 

1. Applications for renewal of license will be mailed by the 
board in May of even-numbered years to all licenseholders. 
Fees are payable to the board on or before the first of July 
of the renewal year. 

2. Proof of the required continued education is submitted with 
renewals. 

3. If a registrant fails to receive the renewal notice, it is the 
responsibility of the registrant to contact the board before 
the first of July deadline. 

4. License fees are considered delinquent and a late charge is 
assessed if the renewal application is not postmarked on or 
before the first of July of the renewal year. 

5. Licenses will be revoked if the renewal form and fees are not 
received within ninety days from the first of July of the 
renewal year. To reapply for licensure, an applicant must 
submit: 
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a. An application form. 

b. The initial license fee - not the renewal fee. 

c. Late charges as assessed by the board. 

d. Proof of continued education. 

Revoked licenses will not be reissued to those licensed under 
the grandfather provision. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04, 43-48-06, 43-48-14 

96-02-02-05. Registration refused, revoked, or suspended. The 
board may refuse, suspend, or revoke a registration on the grounds 
stated in North Dakota Century Code section 43-48-15. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04, 43-48-11, 43-48-15 

96-02-02-06. Inactive status. Upon request, the board shall 
grant inactive status to a licensee who (a) does not practice as a 
laboratory professional, and (b) maintains any continuing competency 
requirements established by the board. The board may establish 
additional requirements for license renewal which provide evidence of 
continuing competency. 

Inactive status is only granted to an individual who has held a 
license previously and who provides a written request for inactive 
status. No fee will be charged for inactive status. 

To apply for reinstatement of active status, the applicant must 
provide a copy of previous license, the renewal fee, and must meet any 
other reentry requirements established by the board. 

The maximum time to be carried on inactive status is four years. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04 
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Section 
96-02-03-01 Fees 

CHAPTER 96-02-03 
FEES 

96-02-03-01. Fees. The board shall set fees in such an amount as 
to reimburse the operational cost of licensure services rendered. 

1. Application fee 
Category MT (CLS) and Specialists 
Category CLT, MLT 

2. Biennial renewal fee 
Category MT (CLS) and Specialists 
Category CLT, MLT 

3. Late fees - $5.00 per month 
4. Duplicate license fee 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04, 43-48-06 

Section 

CHAPTER 96-02-04 
CONTINUING EDUCATION 

96-02-04-01 Continuing Education 

96-02-04-01. Continuing education. 

$45.00 
$35.00 

$30.00 
$20.00 

$10.00 

1. To renew a license a person must present proof of having 
attained at least two continuing education units of continuing 
education in the field of laboratory medicine. Continuing 
education for licensure renewal must be completed in the 
biennium preceding the biennium for which licensure is sought. 

2. One tenth continuing education units is one contact hour. 

3. Twelve hours of the required twenty per biennium can be 
accrued within the employment facility; eight hours are 
required to be external. External programs are open to the 
medical community. 

4. Applicants who take the national exam will have the continuing 
education requirements waived for that licensure period. 

5. A curriculum review committee, composed of the advisory board 
members or their agent, shall meet at timely intervals to 
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review applications for curriculum accreditation for external 
continuing education. Continuing education units must be 
assigned as one continuing education unit per ten hours of 
instruction. Curricula must have laboratory orientation. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04 

Section 
96-02-05-01 

CHAPTER 96-02-05 
ADDRESS AND HOME CHANGES 

Information Changes 

96-02-05-01. Address and home changes. Any licensee must report 
a change of address, home, or educational degree to the board. Proof of 
any educational degree change must also be submitted. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04 

Section 
96-02-06-01 

CHAPTER 96-02-06 
VIOLATIONS 

Violations 

96-02-06-01. Violations. It is unlawful 
unregistered laboratory professional. 

to employ an 

No person may practice as a clinical laboratory scientist or a 
clinical laboratory technician unless the person is the holder of a 
current license issued by the board or is exempt from licensure. 

Complaints and problems about alleged violations of North Dakota 
Century Code chapter 43-48 must be forwarded to the board for its 
consideration. The board shall review and, if necessary, investigate 
all complaints and allegations that come before it concerning North 
Dakota Century Code chapter 43-48 violations. The board may seek the 
advice and assistance of legal counsel in this review and investigation 
process. The board may direct its secretary, or other personnel, to act 
either directly, on its behalf, or to assist others, in filing 
complaints of North Dakota Century Code chapter 43-48 violations with 
state's attorneys. The board may seek the advice of legal counsel 
concerning the use of injunctions as a means of preventing or stopping 
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North Dakota Century Code chapter 43-48 violations and may direct legal 
counsel on its behalf to use such remedies. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04, 43-48-15, 43-48-16 

CHAPTER 96-02-07 
GRIEVANCES 

Section 
96-02-07-01 Grievance Procedure 

96-02-07-01. Grievance procedure. Grievances must be processed 
in accordance with North Dakota Century Code chapter 28-32. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 28-32-05, 43-48-04 

CHAPTER 96-02-08 
BOARD ACTION 

Section 
96-02-08-01 Board Action 

96-02-08-01. Board action. The board recognizes the following 
certifying exams: those exam programs which accept applicants from 
clinical education programs accredited by the committee on allied health 
education and accreditation of the American medical association in 
collaboration with the national accrediting agency for clinical 
laboratory science. 

The board recognizes a structural laboratory education program as 
one accredited by the national accrediting agency for clinical 
laboratory science a function of the committee on allied health, 
education, and accreditation of the American medical association. 

The board recognizes that the qualifications of individuals with a 
bachelor of science degree or above in an applied science, are qualified 
for licensure as a laboratory specialist after a year of training or 
experience in their area of specialization, regardless of whether they 
take the specialist examination. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-48-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-48-04 
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TITLE 97 

North Dakota Board of Councelor Examiners 
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JUNE 1991 

STAFF COMMENT: Title 97 contains all new material but is not 
underscored so as to improve readability. 

Chapter 
97-01-01 

Chapter 
97-02-01 

Section 
97-02-01-01 

97-02-01-02 

ARTICLE 97-01 

GENERAL ORGANIZATION 

Organization of Department [Reserved] 

ARTICLE 97-02 

LICENSING REQUIREMENTS 

Licensing Requirements 

CHAPTER 97-02-01 
LICENSING REQUIREMENTS 

Requirements to Become a Licensed 
Professional Counselor 

Academic Programs 
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97-02-01-03 

97-02-01-04 
97-02-01-05 
97-02-01-06 
97-02-01-07 

Requirements to Become a Licensed 
Associated Counselor 

Waiving Formal Examination 
Renewal of License 
Continued Professional Growth 
Grandfather Provisions 

97-02-01-01. Requirements to become a licensed professional 
counselor. In order for an applicant to become a licensed professional 
counselor, an individual must make application to the board, supplying, 
at a minimum, the following information: 

1. A copy of a masters degree transcript from an accredited 
school or college that meets the academic standards set forth 
in section 97-02-01-02. 

2. Three recommendations as follows: 

a. One from the counselor educator who provided direct 
supervision in the applicant's counseling practicum; 

b. One from an employer who provided general supervision of 
the applicant's work since receipt of the masters degree; 
and 

c. One from the professional who provided direct supervision 
of the applicant's counseling experience. 

3. Certification that the individual has a minimum of two years 
of supervised experience under a licensed professional 
counselor or its equivalent. Equivalency has been determined 
to be a duly credentialed human service professional or other 
individual approval approved by the board for supervision. 
The supervision must include individual, face-to-face meetings 
that occur at regular intervals over a two-year period. 
Supervision in a group setting may also be provided, such as 
in the case of a conference among members of a professional 
staff or other arrangement. A total of one hundred hours over 
the two-year period of supervision through individual and 
group methods must be documented. 

4. Provides a statement of intent to practice, describing 
proposed use of the license, the intended client population, 
and the counseling procedures that the applicant intends to 
use in serving the client population. 

5. Showing successful completion of the national counselor 
examination as distributed and administered under the auspices 
of the national board of certified counselors. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 43-47-03 

444 



Law Implemented: NDCC 43-47-06 

97-02-01-02. Academic programs. Academic programs are programs 
identified specifically as counseling programs in the graduate bulletin 
of the accredited school or college. These programs include counseling, 
counselor education, counseling and guidance, and counseling and 
development. In addition to the masters degree in counseling, the 
applicant's graduate transcript must indicate coursework in the 
following areas: counseling methods, group counseling, counseling 
theories, counseling practicum, individual appraisal or testing, and 
statistics or research methods. 

Graduates from masters degree programs in other human services 
fields may also meet the academic and training standards for licensure. 
In addition to the masters degree, the applicant's transfer must 
indicate coursework that is equivalent to the coursework in the 
following areas: counseling methods, group counseling, counseling 
theories, counseling practicum, individual appraisal or testing, and 
statistics or research methods. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-47-06 

97-02-01-03. Requirements to become a licensed associated 
counselor. In order for an applicant to become a licensed professional 
counselor, an individual must make application to the board, supplying, 
at a minimum, the following information: 

1. A copy of a masters degree from an accredited school or 
college that meets the academic standards set forth in section 
97-02-01-02. 

2. Three recommendations as follows: 

a. One from the practicum agency contact person; 

b. One from the counselor educator who provided the direct 
supervision in the applicant's counseling practicum; and 

c. One from the applicant's masters degree program advisor. 

3. A written plan which at a minimum must include an estimated 
number of client contact hours per week and must specify the 
supervision received. The supervision must include 
individual, face-to-face meetings that occur at regular 
intervals over the two-year period. Supervision in a group 
setting may also be provided such as in case conference among 
members of a professional staff or other arrangement. A total 
of one hundred hours over the two-year period of supervision 
through individual and group methods must be documented. 
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4. Showing successful completion of the national counselor 
examination as distributed and administered under the auspices 
of the national board of certified counselors. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NOCC 28-32-02 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-47-06 

97-02-01-04. Waiving formal examination. The board may grant a 
license without examination to a person who holds, at the time of the 
application, a license issued by another state if the person was 
licensed on the basis of the national counselor examination testing. 
Applicants not meeting this requirement are required to successfully 
complete this examination. An applicant for license by reciprocity 
shall also submit the following items to the board: 

1. An application form completed in a manner prescribed by the 
board accompanied by the required fee. 

2. A photostatic copy of the license from the other state. 

3. A copy of the licensing statute and rules of the state issuing 
the license in the other state. 

4. The name and address of the licensing committee, agency, or 
board of the other state. 

5. Verified score of the national counselor examination that 
meets or exceeds the passing score determined by the board. 

The board or its 
substantially the 
no other reason 
license. 

designee shall verify that the licensing state imposes 
same requirements as North Dakota, and that there is 
constituting good cause for refusing to issue such 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-47-03, 43-47-06 

97-02-01-05. Renewal of license. A professional counselor may 
renew his license every two years by use of the prescribed form and 
documentation of thirty hours of continuing education requirements for a 
two-year period. One continuing education hour will be based upon a 
fifty-minute hour. Notification of renewals will be made in the month 
prior to the anniversary date of each license and each applicant will be 
given thirty days to respond. 

In the case of a lapse of license, the applicant must apply for a 
new license. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
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General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-47-03, 43-47-06 

97-02-01-06. Continued professional education. Examples of items 
meeting c~ntinuing professional educational requirements include 
attending professional meetings, conferences, and workshops or taking 
graduate courses in counseling or human service fields. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-47-06 

97-02-01-07. Grandfather prov1s1ons. The board shall issue, upon 
the application submitted prior to July 6, 1991, a license as a licensed 
professional counselor, if the applicant: 

1. Supplies a copy of a masters degree from an accredited school 
or college and which meets all the other requirements as 
listed in section 97-02-01-02. 

2. Documents work in the counseling field for pay, for two of the 
last five years. This documentation must show employment for 
a minimum of four thousand one hundred and sixty hours in the 
previous five years. 

3. Supplies documentation of 
professional growth as listed 
97-02-01-06. 

supervision or continued 
in sections 97-02-01-01 and 

4. Successfully completes the examination as required in section 
97-02-01-01. The examination approved by the board is the 
national counselor examination. This examination is waived 
for national certified counselors, national certified career 
counselors, certified clinical mental health counselors, and 
holder of the doctorate in counseling. These applicants must 
submit proof of their certificate of degree. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-47-06 

Section 
97-02-02-01 
97-02-02-02 

CHAPTER 97-02-02 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES 

Disciplinary Actions 
Reinstatement Following Disciplinary Action 
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97-02-02-01. Disciplinary actions. All actions for disciplinary 
procedures must be in accordance with North Dakota Century Code chapter 
28-32. 

1. Action by the board to revoke, suspend, or decline to renew a 
license must be taken in accord with the following procedures 
for the situation to which they apply: 

a. Conviction of a felony. 

(1) Maximum action: Revocation. 

(2) Minimum action: Stayed revocation with two years 
probation under approved supervision. The board may 
condition the probation based upon the nature of the 
conviction and tailor it to educate the offender to 
avoid a recurrence. The conditions imposed may 
include a rehabilitation program tailored to the 
violation. In appropriate cases, treatment by a 
qualified professional and approved by the board may 
be required. 

b. Procuring of license by fraud or misrepresentation. 

(1) Action: Revocation. 

c. Misuse of drugs or alcohol. 

(1) Maximum action: Revocation. 

(2) Minimum action: Stayed revocation with two years 
probation under approved supervision. 

(3) Conditions of probation: 

(a) Misuse of drugs or alcohol: 

[1] An evaluation by qualified professionals as 
approved by the board. 

[2] Abstention from use of drugs or alcohol. 

[3] Treatment as recommended by a qualified 
professional approved by the board and a 
statement from the professional that the 
licensee is ready to resume professional 
responsibility. 

[4] Successful completion 
examination administered by 
its designees. 
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d. Negligence in professional conduct or nonconformance with 
the code of ethics as adopted by the board. 

(1) Maximum action: Revocation. 

(2) Minimum action: One year suspension, stayed, with 
two years probation with approved supervision. 

(3) Conditions of probation: 

(a) Successful completion of a continuing education 
program related to the worker client 
relationship and approved by the board. 

(b) Successful completion of an oral examination 
administered by the board or its designees. 

(c) If deemed appropriate by the trier of fact, 
practice only in a supervised, structured 
environment that is approved by the board. 

e. Performance of functions outside the demonstrable areas of 
competency. 

(1) Maximum action: One year suspension with two years 
probation with approved supervision. 

(2) Minimum action: One year suspension, stayed, with 
three years probation. 

(3) Conditions of probation: 

(a) Successful completion of a continuing education 
program approved by the board which bears a 
meaningful relationship to the violation. 

(b) If deemed appropriate by the trier of fact 
practice only in a supervised, structured 
environment that is approved by the board. 

(c) Successful completion of an oral examination 
administered by the board or its designees. 

f. Mental, emotional, or physical incompetence to practice 
the profession. 

(1) Maximum action: Revocation. 

(2) Minimum action: Suspension. Application for 
reinstatement may be made after: 

(a) Proof of termination of disability to the 
satisfaction of the board. 
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(b) Successful completion of an oral examination 
administered by the board or its designees. 

(3) Upon reinstatement, if deemed appropriate by the 
board, practice only in a supervised, structured 
environment that is approved by the board. 

g. Violation of or aid to another in violating any prov1s1on 
of North Dakota Century Code chapter 43-47, any other 
statute applicable to the practice of professional 
counseling, or any provision of this title. 

(1) 

(2) 

Maximum action: Revocation. 

Minimum action: 
with two years 
supervision. 

One year suspension, stayed, 
probation with approved 

2. Petition for rehearing. A petition may be made to the board 
for reinstatement upon good cause or as a result of additional 
evidence being obtained that would alter the determination 
reached in subsection 1. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02 
Law Implemented: NDCC 28-32-14, 43-47-07 

97-02-02-02. Reinstatement following disciplinary action. 

1. Any person whose license has been revoked or whose renewal 
application has been denied renewal under section 97-02-02-01 
may submit a new application to the board for licensure two 
years after the date of the revocation or denial. 

2. The board may, after a hearing, grant or deny the 
reinstatement sought in subdivision a of subsection 1 of this 
section based upon the evidence presented. 

3. If an application for reinstatement is approved, the applicant 
must be licensed upon payment of the appropriate fees 
applicable at the time of reinstatement. 

History: Effective June 1, 1991. 
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02 
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-47-07, 43-47-08 
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